1 **RESOLUTION # 17-14** 2 3 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE DUCHESNE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN AND 4 ADOPTING A TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 5 6 WHEREAS, Duchesne County has a general plan adopted pursuant to Utah Code containing 7 policies for the appropriate use of private and public land within the county; and 8 9 WHEREAS, Duchesne County desires to amend its general plan to incorporate a Transportation 10 Master Plan as enabled by Section 17-27a-401 (2) (a) of the Utah Code; and 11 12 WHEREAS, Duchesne County gave mailed notice to affected entities and the public of its intent 13 to amend its general plan on July 12, 2017 and published this notice of intent in the local 14 newspaper on July 18 and 25, 2017; and 15 16 WHEREAS, the Duchesne County Planning Commission, after public notice, conducted a 17 public meeting on August 2, 2017 and a public hearing on September 6, 2017 to discuss the proposed transportation master plan and make a recommendation to the County Commissioners; 18 19 20 21 WHEREAS, the Duchesne County Commissioners, after public notice, conducted a public meeting on September 11, 2017 and a public hearing on September 25, 2017 to discuss the 22 23 proposed transportation master plan and this Resolution. 24 25 **BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED** by the Board of Duchesne County Commissioners that: 26 27 **SECTION 1.** The Duchesne County general plan is amended to incorporate a supplement 28 known as the Duchesne County Transportation Master Plan as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 29 30 31 **SECTION 2.** The County intends this Transportation Master Plan to be considered and 32 implemented by public and private persons and entities when undertaking inventory, planning, 33 development and management activities relating to lands or transportation systems within the 34 County's boundaries (the "Planning Area") to the fullest extent permissible under law. Land use 35 plans, programs, proposals, regulations, decisions, and activities within the Planning Area shall 36 be consistent with this Transportation Master Plan to the maximum extent consistent with 37 applicable law. 38 39 **SECTION 3.** If any provision of this Transportation Master Plan is held to be invalid, void, or 40 unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions of the Plan will remain in full force and effect. 41 The County will use its best efforts to find a lawful, alternate ways to achieve the results sought 42 by the provision(s) held to be invalid, void, or unenforceable. 43 44 **DATED** this 25th day of September, 2017. 45 46 47 48 ATTEST: **DUCHESNE COUNTY** 49 **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS** 50 51 52 53 54 Ronald Winterton, Chairman JoAnn Evans 55 56 County Clerk/Auditor 57 58 Ken Burdick, Commissioner 59 60 61

62

Greg Todd, Commissioner